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MEBJAY SHIpPING CoMPANY

*484. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN
SHRI J. B. SINGH :
SHRI KAMESHWAR
S~NGH :

SHRI K. N. TlW ARI :
/ SHRI MADHU LIMAYE

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 753 on the 27th June, 1967 and
state :

(a) whether Government have taken any action against the Apeejay Shipping
Co.;

(b) if so, the result thereof; and

( c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (DR. V. K. R. V.
RAO); (a) to (c). Government have been advised that so far as the Company is concerned no legal action is possible.
However, it is propoSed to take departmental action against the company in the form of denying the allocation of Government cargo to their ships. For this a show cause notice will have to be served on the company. But before this can be done it is necessary to wait foc the judgment of the Calcutta High Court on the writ petition filed by the company against a banning order issued by the Iron and Steel Controller in May 1966. In that case tlie Court has issued an interim injunction in the face of which any action taken by the Government against the company is liable to expose Government to the charge of contempt of court.

The hearings in that case were concluded in August 1967 but the judgment has been reserved. Further progress in this case can be made only after the judgment has been delivered.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : W'llole-
sale cheating by Apeejay Shipping Company. It can be equalled only by the stink of this Government; is still stinking in our nosti1s. I would like to ask a straight question and I expect a straight and clear reply from the Minillter. I want to know whether after the receipt of Apeejay circular letter from our Embassy in Burma, an explanation was called for from the shipping company and, if not, why not?

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : I believe an answer was given in the course of the previous discussion. The matter did not come up to the ministerial level at all. It was disposed of at the level of the Under Secretary or Deputy Secretary.

SHRI RANGA ; It was disposed of by the Government; we are not concerned with by whom it was disposed of.

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO ; I am not
quite familiar yet with it; I would certainly like to be educated by Prof.
Ranga, for whom I have great respect.
The facts of the case were these. On 12th April 1962, our Food Attache in Rangoon sent a letter to the Food Ministry, not to the Transport Ministry
-the matter did not come to the Transport Ministry at all. (Interruptions).

SHRI NAMBIAR ; The cat is out of the bag.

~ ~ ~ : eft fir;'{ ~
~ 1fT1I<'IT ar<f.f am: lfIff fuzrT 1f{t eft~~~l

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO ; The question has been asked and am giving the fact. as I know. The letter was received in the Ministry of Food. The Food
Attache also enclosed a copy of a circular letter, not the original, which he had been able to catch hold of where an officer signing on behalf of this company had asked that empty gunny bap may be kept in the ship with the necessary markings, so that the losses which arise from shortages,· etc. could be properly dealt with. The Food Attache also took some action. He went and inspected that particular ship which was ca1led Rita and he found there 133 gunny bags which were stamped with the stamp of the authorities from V\oilom the rice was bought. Immediately he sent that information also. What the Under Secretary or Deputy Secretary did was immediately to write to the Regional Food Controller in Madras warning him that the ship which was coming to Cochin from Rangoon was carrying some empty gunny bag.; and an attempt may be made to cheat and therefore, all possible action should be taken to see that this was not done. The letter was also sent to Bombay and Calcutta where food shipments were to be received from Rangoon warning .he food officers there concerned about the same possibility. This instruction was
<:arried out. No cheating took place on that particular ship and no shortages were there on account of these gunny bags. There, I am afraid, the matter stopped. The matter did not come up to the Minister. As far as the categorical question which my hon. friend asked me is concerned, no notice was given to the Surendra Overseas at this time by the Food Ministry or by anybody else.

IIi\'~~: 'flltif@fw?
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN: Why

not? I have asked as to what are the reasons for that.

iii\' "'! ~ : lIT'l'fill ~ it ~
~f~~ ffiif@~~ I ~'FT~
an;rr~ I

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : I am afriad, apart from all other difficulties, it is not possible for me to answer a question except from what I read on the file on the subject.

.:ft n ~ : 'fl<T ll& ~ ~?
~~" ~ ;ff~ ~ ~
~lf~ I 0TI'1~~ 'fiTllW'l<:f~ I
~~'fiT llW~~'?
DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : Sir, unfortunately, I happen to be an elected Member of this House and my Secretary is not. I Jaave every right ....

iii\' ~ ~ : m fq;,: cl<rm ~
~I ~;.~ ~~T~'

~~{r ~ l{~,~' ~~
~T~ I ~q:aT~"'t~ ~ ~ I

MR. SPEAKER: A question has been put and the han. Minister is answering it. If the answer is not satisfactory han. Members can take some other method. What am I to do?

0Ji\' ~ ~ : 3f~ ~c:<l', if ~
~T m<'f TR ~ ~ I 0TI'1 ~if'fiT
aq!1irfmr *lf~ I

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Sir, it is a very irregular procedure. It amounts to contempt of the House.

0Ji\' ~ ft:I'1fIf : 'fll'f ~r l/ilrr ~
<¥tWif ?

SHRI NAMBIAR : Sir, I rise to a point of order.

MR. SPEAKER : During Question
Hour there is no point of order.

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : Sir, I do
not see why so much excitement should be Nought in this?

OJi\'~~:~;fifi~c:<l'*i~
If ~r ~ I 'ii ~,q.r <ll1 '1fi
~ ti· ll'ii: amIT, ~m<iQ; q~ ~11fir ~.

0lT'iI' I

OJi\'qo a(o \It: ~~c:<l', ~'flIT
~ ~ f~ 0lTif't<r.r ~ ~ ~ l{
~'li'rCfl'l'~~, f~ ~if 'fiT~
<r@ ~ ~ am: 'FT~( 'fiT ~ if@
~I

OJi\'n~:~~~mcmr
~~·I·

11ft ~ m ~ : ..-mf-'iI'rtT ~
~-~~~;r@~1

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. I would resuest all hon. Members to re.-
sume their seats.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Sir, I must get an answer and then only I will sit down. I want to know the reasons why an explanation was not asked for. A lot of conspiracy has gone on behind this. Shri S. K. Patil is involved in this. The high priest of the petti-
coat syndicate is involved in this.

MR. SPEAKER: You want him to answer this?

~'"!~:~~i't~
t f.!; "!if "ITU 'tiT wmr f.!;!rr rnn, m Iflif
if@' ~ ~ WIT rnn, Iflif if@'
~ Wtil'fl(UI 111m rnn I 'fllT ~

~ ~ Iffif ~;;r-m ~ ?

MR. SPEAKER: Shri J. B. Singh-

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Sir, I have to ask my second question.

MR. SPEAKER : I thought he had asked when he asked about the syndicate (Interruptions). So many of you are standing at a time. It does not do good to us. Hon. Ministers from other countries are aM watching us.

~""~:~ ~iITift ~
f.!;~~~mm~~ itm~
iR6: ~ m ~ 'tiT ~ ;;r-m if@'
~~I

~ ~ : lIif <'f\1if lfi't ~
~~I

siT'!o.o wi ;it~ m t I

~~~wRf~~m1lf111
~~ if@' ~ I ~~ ~I!it
~~~?

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. 1be hon. Member may sit down. He is not helping me or the House at all. I can deal with tIte House. I do not want his assistance.

SHR1 S. KUNDU : Sir, why don't you name him.

MR. SPBAK.BR : Will you all kindly sit down? (ilitelTllptiorrs). After an.

outsiders will see everything, not 0Dly
. one side. So, it is no use saying that somebody is put to shame. I do not agree, in fact nobody would agree, with Shri Lihaye there.

siT~,!~: ~'1(~~~ I
~~~~ ~lflrT<mf~? ~
~ ~~~~ ~ ~11l~
~ ~~f.!; ~ ~~
~I

MR. SPEAKER: Please resume your seat. I thought he had put bis question and it was allover.

siT 'fI! ~ : ~,m WifIT ~
ortf WIT I

MR. SPEAKER : He said Shri Pati!
is involved, the Syndicate is involved and so on and asked for an answer. The Minister said "I have nothing to say".
That was the second question. I even asked the Minister whether he would answer the question. But how can he answer for Mr. Pati!?

'" 'fI! ~ : if, if I ~ ~ ~
III I "!if;;r-m if@' mm ~ ~ ~ I
itm~~~ ~? .... (~) ..
. . . . IfIfc.r ~ <ITt 1f if@' ~ III I
~ ~ III f.!; ~ Iflif orty WIT
~?

DR. V. K. R.. V. RAO : The queItion which has been asked, as I understand it, is that when this intimation came eo the Food Ministry and they took administrative action to prevent anything UD-toward resulting fram that, w~ did they not at the same time issue a notice to the company concerned. This is the question. Am I righ,t? The answer to this question is that I will make enquiries from. the Food. Ministry and liVe the iBformation to the House.
(Inte"uptions) .

~~:'F,~q~
rn m \'flf~~I~~
~I
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SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : May I know whether it is a fact that the Director-General of Food and the Vigilance Officer in the Food Department. after seeing the file in regard to the cheating attempt, never bothered to ask whether any action by way of hlack-
listing and criminal prosecution was taken against the firm and whether the tlpinion of the Law Ministry and the Advocate-General was sought in this case and also the help of the CDI? If not, may I know the reasons for it ?

DR.. V. K. R. V. RAO : It was only in 1966, when the question was raised on the floor of the House and, I believe, a copy of the circular letter which was sent by this company was placed on the Table that all these questions arose and the very question which my hon. friend is asking is almost the same, if my memory serves me right.
The people whom we consulted were not the Advocate-General but the Law Ministry on the subject to find out what is to be done. As the House will remember. I also intervened in the debate.
The advice of the Law Ministry-I saw the advice-was that you cannot prosecute the company as such unless you get the actual original of the letter and establish that the letter was written at the instance of the company. I may inform the House that the very next day I received a telex message from the company saying that they were not responsible for the issue of the circular letter and that before any action is taken against them we must bear this in mind. I did not reply to that. Unfortunately. it was not possible to issue a show cause notice because a case was pending at that time before the Calcutta High Court and I think a ban has been placed by the Iron & Steel Controller.

'1'1 ~ f"",~ : ~. ffi ~ rn ~0fiIiT
~ ;r@' ~ I m<f w.r 'fiT ~
~~~I ~~tam:-q~

-q~~ ....... ~~ .....

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : I would
like to go on record in this House that L92LSS/67·2

I am not in the habit of making false statements.

Ilft ~~ :~~,~
~ 'fiT ~ fiI;1:rr '.ifTlI1IT ffi ~ ~
'3\f'R i!l'tfu ~ I ~ -q ~
fuf'l<r t am: -q ~ ;r@' ...... ~
~, '3\fam:-q~ ;r@'~ I

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : This question was raised also during the discussion. Unfortunately. the Surendra Overseas company, I am told is a composite company and all th~ are different parts or aspects of the transaction.
You cannot divide them up.

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE : No.

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : It was the
advioe of the Law Ministry. We were advised by the Law Ministry to wait till the court gave its judgment. In fact, we wanted to go before the Calcutta High Court and take their permission on the lines of what Sbri Madhu Limaye is saying because to me also it sounded like commonsense why mix up the two things and why not take action on the question of rice. We wanted to approach the Calcutta High Court with an application to give show-cause notice to this company irrespective of the fact that the ban order existed. Then wo were advised by our solicitors in Calcutla which advice was later on endorsed by the Law Ministry that it would be better for us to wait till this question was decided. It was going to be decided in August and the debate took place towards the end of June. Dy 22nd August the case had been concluded, but unfortunately the judgment has been reserved and has not yet been delivered.

Regarding the particular person the Food Ministry is taking action; in' fact, the Food Minister has taken action against the officer. That officer was arrested; a godown was raided; documents were seized and he has been let out on bail. The Food Ministry is going ahead with the case.
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Aa far as we are concerned, the moment the judgment of the High Court is delivered so that we are free to take action, we certainly will issue a notice to this company to show cause why we should not suspend giving them any further Government business as far as transport is concerned.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Sir, he has given a foolproof reply.

'"~~:~~,
~~ ~ ~1T'Q111~~~
ltiW ~R I lifm ~~Ai~
~~~~~~~it;ft;1:I;
W~ oFtlifm~~~
~ oFtmf~~ .....

MR. SPEAKER: For every supplementary there is a lecture. I am not going to allow an answer to be given.
Do you want to put a supplementary or not?

,"~~:~~,W
~~~Ai~~
~ ~~~ ~mit;iIR~
~ q'l(~ ~ IT<mr ~ ~
fuitt ;riT["r ~ 1ft? llfhi/: ~ t m
~ iI>'T W ,*,'f)'{f6'~ t Cf1IT W
lR:WlRIf ~;l~t?

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : To the best of my knowledge no such inquiry was made by the Cochin Port. The Ministry was satisfied that no cheating had taken place. The warning had been taken into account and was acted upon.

~~fq:~lifm~
~ "Iq'i4M' 1ft I ~ ~.
~ '«TT~~ t~liT I

~~~mr~~~
it; mr \ill fW't ~ it; ~ lR: wt om:if~ ~'IR ~it;~
6if>~ ~~mf~ I wirt:~
'liT ~ m-'Ii ~ ~ Ai lifm ~ it;
~~ ifw~ 'li'tm'ITm
~~~liTm'ITAi~
~ 'Ii'I ~ ~ 'liT S£lmf fiI>lIT 'T<IT 'IT m~~ mit;~liT~
~ it; ~ if wt om: if 'Ii'\{ m-
<IW~ iI>'T? ~~~~1l;;n;r;rr
~~Ai ~iI1':.~if
"'., ... ",'1" (I+! ;;iT if \ill ~ ~ 'IT
Aii!:+!' ~~ ~'fi"(~~m
~ 'V:S mtm: if ~ ~ lit
fiI>lIT, 'I'ir 'Q111 ~ ~ ~ Ai ~ ~
~ ~ Ai ~ ~ fiI>lIT ;;rr W!iffi' t m~om:if~ft>qfuwt ?

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : Regarding the first question I will have to repeat the answer I gave before. I will have to refer the matter to the Food Ministry and get the answer.

'"""~: ~ ~,lifm ~
~~ 12~ mit~1 'Q111~
~ :;m;T1~"lT'1'~'fi"(12~
qr~~1

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : I am sorry,
Sir, the hon. Member knows very well that I can speak only on the basis ....
(Interruption) .

'" ~ ~ : ~ ~, I!iliT ~
'OlR ~;;rrar t? ~ -.fA; ~ ~
iI'1'~ t I ~ w~~~;;rr
~I

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO: Sorry for the ignorance; I will go to school DR. V. K. R. V. RAO : The House again. .l will be pleased to listen to me. I can only answer on the basis of the information that I have at my disposal. If more information is asked for, then I shall have to be given more time.

~.~~ : ~ ~, q-4T
~~it~1t1t ~fiI;~~
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Regarding the second question which the hon. Member asked about prosecut,ion by the Food Ministry and my saying, etc., they are two different things. The Food Ministry is prosecuting that officer. That is why I mentioned that the officer has been prosecuted. He was arrested, some godown was searched, aDd be was released on bail; it is a case which is going to the court.

Aa far as the Transport Ministry is concerned, before we can suspend government business with this Company, we have to give a show-cause notice and before we do that, we have to get the clearance from the Calcutta High Court either by Special petition or by getting the judgment on the ban.

"" "'! ~ : t;f'6lm ~, 1rtl"
\(IIi flr-n:;r ~ t I ~ 'R m<f 1 93 it;
~~~iI>'l~iI>'l~~,
~ ~ mrr 1ft q,.- 'fiT ~ ~
'll1rr t I

MR. SPEAKER: That is not given in the House. If a wriUen request comes, it will be considered.

Now we take up the Short Notice
Question.

Mr. Sarjoo Pandey .... He is not
present.

Yesterday also we had this sad experience. The Short NotiCe Question is tabled, the Ministry also accepts it, but the Member who has given notice does not present himself in the House on that day. Yesterday this happened and today also it has happened.

SHRI HEM BARUA: The Short
Notice Questions tabled by those who 8H always present in the House are lIIITer admitted.

MR. SPEAKER It is not in my buds. The hon. Member who has tabled the question is not from the Con-U- Benches. So, he cannot say that.

WRlITEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

WPOII.T OF RICE PROM BUBMA

·485. SHRI MADHU LIMAYB:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING be pleased to state :

(a) whether any tenders were invited for giving contract to a Shipping concern for the import of rice from Burma in 1961-62:

(b) whether the opinion of the Ministry of Transport was also sought in the matter; and

(c) if so, the nature of the recommendations made by that Ministry 7

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SIDPPING (DR. V. K. R. V.
RAO): (a) to (c). No tenders were invited for giving contract for carriage of rice from Burma either in 1961 or in 1962. The practice was to settle the freight rate and other terms and conditions by negotiation between the representatives of D.G. Shipping, D. G. Food and the Indian shipowners. For 1961 shipments Government decided to offer the same rate and terms that had been settled for 1960 shipments. The five member lines of the Near Trade Con-
ferenoe who had been carrying this cargo declined to accept these terms and insisted on their revision before they could agree to berth their ships for lifting the rice. Three other Indian shipping companies, viz. Surrendra Overseas Ltd., Gill Amin. Steamship Co. Ltd. and the Eastern Shipping Corporation were, however, willing to lift the cargo on the terms offerred by Government. It was accordiogly decided by mutual consultation between the Ministry of Food and Agriculture and the Ministry of Transport and Communications to give the contract for the carriage of riee during 1961 to these three shipping companies.

For 1962 shipments of rice, the members of the Near Trade Conference eJ.-pres-r their willingness to fall in line with tho!ie outside the Conference and to acoept the freight rate and terma

